of them. Secondly, we change the leverage from what
reported in F.S 2011 to increasing 30% and reducing
20% to see the sensitivity of beta values. We found out
that in 3 cases, asset beta mean values are estimated at
0,399, 0,346 and 0,436 which are sensitive and
negatively correlated with the leverage. Also in 3
scenarios, we find out equity beta mean values (0,559,
0,546 and 0,567) are negatively correlated with the
leverage. Leverage degree changes definitely has
certain effects on asset and equity beta values.

B. Empirical Research Findings and Discussion

In the below section, data used are from total 18 listed
telecommunication industry companies on VN stock
exchange (HOSE and HNX mainly). In the scenario 1,
current financial leverage degree is kept as in the 2011
financial statements which is used to calculate market
risk (beta). Then, two (2) FL scenarios are changed up
to 30% and down to 20%, compared to the current FL
degree.

Market risk (beta) under the impact of tax rate,
includes: 1) equity beta; and 2) asset beta.

B.1 Scenario 1: current financial leverage (FL) as in
financial reports 2011

In this case, all beta values of 18 listed firms on VN
telecommunication industry market as following:

Int. J. Adv. Multidiscip. Res. (2018). 5(1): 37-47

40

Table 1 – Market risk of listed companies on VN telecommunication industry market

Order
No.

Company
stock code

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Note

Financial
leverage

(F.S reports)
1 ECI 0,708 0,527 25,5%
2 INN 0,195 0,104 46,6%
3 PTP -0,524 -0,251 52,1%
4 DHI 0,472 0,349 26,1%
5 IHK 0,383 0,219 TPH as comparable 42,7%
6 HTP 0,863 0,669 22,5%
7 TPH 0,596 0,265 55,5%
8 IN4 0,473 0,284 ECI as comparable 39,9%
9 ADC 0,271 0,136 DHI as comparable 49,7%

10 HST -0,042 -0,029 30,4%
11 SGD 0,560 0,299 46,6%
12 DAE 0,288 0,113 60,6%
13 HEV 0,536 0,367 31,4%
14 ALT 0,757 0,605 20,1%
15 EFI 2,056 1,941 5,6%
16 EID 1,210 0,874 27,8%
17 DAD 0,625 0,423 32,3%
18 SED 0,634 0,292 53,9%

Average 37,19%
(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

B.2. Scenario 2: financial leverage increases up to
30%

If leverage increases up to 30%, all beta values of total
18 listed firms on VN telecommunication industry
market as below:

Table 2 – Market risks of listed telecommunication industry firms (case 2)

Order
No.

Company
stock code

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Note

Financial leverage
(30% up)

1 ECI 0,708 0,473 33,2%
2 INN 0,195 0,077 60,5%
3 PTP -0,524 -0,169 67,8%
4 DHI 0,472 0,312 33,9%
5 IHK 0,308 0,137 TPH as comparable 55,5%
6 HTP 0,863 0,611 29,2%
7 TPH 0,596 0,166 72,2%

[…]

total 18 listed firms on the telecommunication industry
market in  VN as following:

Table 3 – Market risk of listed telecommunication industry firms (case 3)

Order
No.

Company
stock code

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Note

Financial
leverage (20%

down)
1 ECI 0,708 0,564 20,4%
2 INN 0,195 0,123 37,2%
3 PTP -0,524 -0,305 41,7%
4 DHI 0,472 0,373 20,9%
5 IHK 0,429 0,283 TPH as comparable 34,2%
6 HTP 0,863 0,708 18,0%
7 TPH 0,596 0,331 44,4%
8 IN4 0,524 0,357 ECI as comparable 31,9%
9 ADC 0,316 0,190 DHI as comparable 39,8%

10 HST -0,042 -0,032 24,4%
11 SGD 0,560 0,351 37,3%
12 DAE 0,288 0,148 48,5%
13 HEV 0,536 0,401 25,2%
14 ALT 0,757 0,635 16,1%
15 EFI 2,056 1,964 4,5%
16 EID 1,210 0,941 22,2%
17 DAD 0,625 0,464 25,9%
18 SED 0,634 0,360 43,1%

Average 29,8%
(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

All three above tables and data show that values of
equity and asset beta in the case of increasing leverage
up to 30% or decreasing leverage degree down to 20%
have certain fluctuation.

C. Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of
changing leverage:

Table 4 - Statistical results (FL in case 1)

Statistic results
Equity

beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 2,056 1,941 -0,115
MIN -0,524 -0,251 0,273
MEAN 0,559 0,399 -0,160
VAR 0,2764 0,2157 -0,061

Note: Sample size : 18
(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

Table 5 – Statistical results (FL in case 2)

Statistic results
Equity

beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 2,056 1,906 -0,149
MIN -0,524 -0,169 0,355
MEAN 0,546 0,346 -0,200
VAR 0,2821 0,2073 -0,075

Note: Sample size : 18
(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

Int. J. Adv. Multidiscip. Res. (2018). 5(1): 37-47

42

Table 6- Statistical results (FL in case 3)

Statistic results
Equity

beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference
MAX 2,056 1,964 -0,092
MIN -0,524 -0,305 0,219
MEAN 0,567 0,436 -0,130
VAR 0,2737 0,2229 -0,051

Note: Sample size : 18
(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

Based on the above results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are low (<
0,6) and asset beta mean values are also small (< 0,5).
In the case of reported leverage in 2011, equity beta
value fluctuates in an acceptable range from -0,524
(min) up to 2,056 (max) and asset beta fluctuates from
-0,251 (min) up to 1,941 (max). If leverage increases
to 30%, equity beta moves in an un-changed range and
asset beta moves from -0,169 (min) up to 1,906 (max).
Hence, we note that there is an increase in asset beta
min value if leverage increases. When leverage